



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

FRANK DAVID SEINFELD,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
DONALD W. SLAGER, JAMES E.)	
O’CONNOR, JOHN W. CROGHAN, TOD C.)	
HOLMES, DAVID I. FOLEY, RAMON A.)	
RODRIGUEZ, MICHAEL W. WICKHAM,)	
JAMES W. CROWNOVER, NOLAN)	C.A. No. 6462-VCG
LEHMANN, ALLAN C. SORENSEN,)	
WILLIAM J. FLYNN, W. LEE NUTTER, JOHN)	
M. TRANI, MICHAEL LARSON, and)	
REPUBLIC SERVICES, INC.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS’ MOTIONS
TO DISMISS THE AMENDED DERIVATIVE COMPLAINT**

Andre G. Bouchard (# 2504)
Sean M. Brennecke (#4686)
BOUCHARD MARGULES & FRIEDLANDER, P.A.
222 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1400
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 573-3510
(302) 573-3501 (fax)

Allen M. Terrell, Jr. (#709)
Daniel A. Dreisbach (#2583)
Susan Hannigan (#5342)
RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.
One Rodney Square
920 North King Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 651-7500
(302) 651-7701 (fax)

OF COUNSEL:

Michele Odorizzi
MAYER BROWN LLP
71 S. Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 782-0600
Attorneys for Republic Services, Inc.

Attorneys for the Individual Defendants

Dated: October 12, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
<i>Mr. O’Connor’s Retirement Agreement</i>	6
<i>The 2007 Stock Plan</i>	8
<i>Director Compensation</i>	9
<i>Payments Under The Synergy Plan</i>	10
<i>Allegations Regarding Demand Futility</i>	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. Plaintiff Has Failed To Properly Plead Demand Futility With Respect To Three Of His Claims	12
A. Plaintiff Has Not Pleaded Particularized Facts Showing That The Two Retirement Payments He Challenges Constituted Waste.....	16
1. Plaintiff Has Not Raised A Reasonable Doubt Whether The Board’s Agreement To Pay Mr. O’Connor His 2009-2011 Award At Target Upon His Retirement Was A Valid Business Judgment.....	17
2. Plaintiff Has Not Raised A Reasonable Doubt Whether The Board’s Agreement To Pay Mr. O’Connor \$1.8 Million After He Retired Was A Valid Business Judgment	22
B. Plaintiff Has Not Pleaded Particularized Facts Showing That The Award Of Time-Based Restricted Stock Units To Covered Employees Constituted Waste.....	24
C. Plaintiff Has Not Properly Pleaded Demand Futility With Respect To His New Claim Concerning Payments Under The Synergy Plan	27
D. Plaintiff’s Allegations Concerning Republic’s “Say On Pay” Vote Are Irrelevant	30

II. All Of Plaintiff’s Claims Should Be Dismissed Under Rule 12(b)(6).....31

III. Plaintiff Has Failed To State A Claim Against Mr. Holmes Or Mr. Slager33

CONCLUSION.....34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984)	3, 13, 14, 23
<i>Blish v. Thompson Automatic Arms Corp.</i> , 64 A.2d 581 (Del. 1948)	24
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Dec. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. S’holder Deriv. Litig.</i> , 964 A.2d 106 (Del. Ch. 2009).....	15, 23
<i>In re Dow Chem. Co. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 66769 (Del. Ch. Jan. 11, 2010).....	14, 15, 27
<i>Gagliardi v. Trifoods Int’l, Inc.</i> , 683 A.2d 1049 (Del. Ch. 1996).....	13
<i>Haber v. Bell</i> , 465 A.2d 353 (Del. Ch. 1983).....	25
<i>Heineman v. Datapoint Corp.</i> , 611 A.2d 950 (Del. 1992)	13
<i>In re InfoUSA, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 953 A.2d 963 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	30
<i>Jacobs v. Yang</i> , 2004 WL 1728521 (Del. Ch. Aug. 2, 2004)	16
<i>Kates v. Beard Research, Inc.</i> , 2010 Del. Ch. LEXIS 74 (Del. Ch. Apr. 23, 2010)	15
<i>LaPoint v. AmerisourceBergen Corp.</i> , 970 A.2d 185 (Del. 2009)	21
<i>Nemec v. Shrader</i> , 991 A.2d 1120 (Del. 2010)	34
<i>Rales v. Blasband</i> , 634 A.2d 927 (Del. 1993)	13

<i>Robotti & Co., LLC v. Liddell</i> , 2010 WL 157474 (Del. Ch. Jan. 14, 2010).....	4
<i>Seinfeld v. O’Connor</i> , 774 F.Supp.2d 660 (D. Del. 2011).....	1, 4, 5, 21
<i>Solomon v. Pathe Comm’n Corp.</i> , 672 A.2d 35, 40 (Del. 1996)	31
<i>In re 3Com Corp. S’holders Litig.</i> , 1999 Del. Ch. LEXIS 215 (Del. Ch. Oct. 25, 1999).....	32- 33
<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 906 A.d 27 (Del. 2006)	15
<i>White v. Panic</i> , 783 A.2d 543 (Del. 2001)	15
<i>Zupnick v. Goizueta</i> , 698 A.2d 384 (Del. Ch. 1997).....	24

Statutes and Regulations

26 CFR § 1.162-27(c)(2).....	17
26 C.F.R. § 1.162-27(e)(2)(A)	9
26 C.F.R. § 1.162-27(e)(2)(C)(4).....	20
26 C.F.R. § 1.162-27(e)(2)(C)(5).....	18
15 U.S.C. § 78n-1(c)	30
26 U.S.C. § 162(a)(1).....	5, 10
26 U.S.C. § 162(m).....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 162(m)(3)	17
26 U.S.C. § 162(m)(4)(C).....	5

Other Authorities

IRS Notice 2007-49, <i>Covered Employees Under § 162(m)(3)</i> , 2007 WL 1586307 (IRS June 18, 2007)	33
---	----

Private Letter Ruling 199910011, 1998 PLR LEXIS 2233 (Dec. 4, 1998).....	18
Private Letter Ruling 199949014, 1999 PLR LEXIS 1393 (Sept. 9, 1999)	18
Private Letter Ruling 200019010, 2000 PLR LEXIS 357 (Feb. 8, 2000)	18
Private Letter Ruling 200039028, 2000 PLR LEXIS 1257 (June 29, 2000)	18
Private Letter Ruling 200042016, 2000 PLR LEXIS 1362 (July 20, 2000).....	18
Private Letter Ruling 200547006, 2005 PLR LEXIS 1051 (Aug. 17, 2005).....	17-18
Private Letter Ruling 200613012, 2005 PLR LEXIS 1679 (Dec. 5, 2005).....	18
Private Letter Ruling 200804004, 2007 PLR LEXIS 2296 (Sept. 21, 2007)	18
Private Letter Ruling 200836010, 2008 PLR LEXIS 1505 (May 30, 2008)	17
Revenue Ruling 2008-13, 2008 WL 451876 (IRS Feb. 21, 2008).....	7, 18, 19-20, 22
Joint Comm. On Taxation, <i>Report of Investigation of Enron Corp. and Related Entities</i> , JCS-3-303, Vol. I, Pt. 4, 2003 WL 25599037 (IRS Feb. 2003).....	26
